mand nodes to DCs, and 2) the concentration of assembly in only one location. Strict e-

constraints are enforced to ensure very short transportation lead time to safeguard the 'spirit'

of the third heuristic. The deterministic model is run without adding initial conditions.

* Scenario 3: Only the first two managerial heuristics are respected, but the deterministic model

is run with the initial conditions.

" Scenario 4: Assume lower transportation cost parameters per mile for both the low cost and

high cost modes (deeply discounted/highly negotiated costs). Assume only the first two

managerial heuristics are respected, and that the deterministic model is run without adding

initial conditions.

" Scenario 5: Assume lower transportation cost parameters per mile for both the low cost and

high cost modes (deeply discounted/highly negotiated costs). Assume only the first two

managerial heuristics are respected, and that the deterministic model is run with initial con-

ditions.

Table 5.2: Percent difference for deterministic model versus the heuristic decision-making process.

Here, average lead time 1 equals eave,1, while average lead time 2 equals Cave,2.

Costs Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

Average Lead Time 1 (hours) +24 +24 +24 +24 +24

Average Lead Time 2 (hours) +12 +12 +12 +12 +12

Objective Value Difference -27% -25% -19% -18% -13%

Capital Investment -6% +6% +7% -5% -5%

Facility Operating Costs +53% +53% +94% +41% +81%

Transport Cost Low Mode +138% +40% +34% +43% +34%

Transport Cost High Mode -73% -71% -56% -68% -52%

Transport Cost DC to De- +48% -1% +0% +0% +4%

mand Low Mode

Transport Cost DC to De- +24% +64% +62% +73% +51%

mand High Mode_
Assembly Line Startup Costs +3% +3% +5% -1% -1%

Assembly Line Steady State +11% +11% +19% -3% -3%

Costs
Unit Costs Material -1% -1% -1% +1% +1%
Unit Costs Sterilization -11% -11% -9% -8% -7%

Holding Costs -17% -17% -42% +49% +52%

Table 5.2 outlines the difference in the objective value between the deterministic model and the

managerial heuristic for the five scenarios. A negative objective value difference indicates that the

63

deterministic model costs less than the managerial heuristic. Optimization through the determinis-

tic model results in significant cost savings, on the order of hundreds of millions in present-value

dollars. The relative cost improvement ranges from 27% for Scenario 1, where all three managerial

heuristics are respected and the deterministic model is free to set the initial conditions, to 19% in